adjustments relating to the Disposal as explained in the accompanying notes, as if the Completion had

taken place on 30 June 2020.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss, the unaudited pro forma

consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of

cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 are prepared based on the

audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 as extracted

from the 2019 annual report of the Company after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments relating to

the Disposal as explained in the accompanying notes, as if the Completion had taken place on 1 January

2019.

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III-2

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group

Unaudited
 consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group

as at
30 June 2020

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the

Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1(a)) (Note 2)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 54,327 – 54,327

Right-of-use assets 68,536 – 68,536

Investment properties 47,546 – 47,546

Intangible assets 13,796 – 13,796

Investment in associates 2,630,019 (2,615,885) 14,134

Trade and other receivables 1,499 – 1,499

Deferred tax assets 44,331 – 44,331

2,860,054 (2,615,885) 244,169

Current assets
Inventories 463,949 – 463,949

Trade and other receivables 1,075,254 – 1,075,254

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 14,100 – 14,100

Short-term deposits 251,795 – 251,795

Restricted cash 54,740 – 54,740

Cash and cash equivalents 432,635 1,779,000 2,211,635

2,292,473 1,779,000 4,071,473

Total assets 5,152,527 (836,885) 4,315,642

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III-3

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group (continued)

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 June 2020

Pro forma
 adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1(a)) (Note 2)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to the owners of

the Company
Share capital and premium 825,454 – 825,454
Reserves (791,830) (21,795) (813,625)
Retained earnings 1,982,991 (815,090) 1,167,901

2,016,615 (836,885) 1,179,730
Non-controlling interests 21,575 – 21,575

Total equity 2,038,190 (836,885) 1,201,305

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 40,971 – 40,971
Deferred tax liabilities 11,009 – 11,009

51,980 – 51,980

Current liabilities
Deferred government grants 53,227 – 53,227
Contract liabilities 6,872 – 6,872
Trade and other payables 654,341 – 654,341
Bank and other borrowings 2,309,402 – 2,309,402
Lease liabilities 26,332 – 26,332
Income tax payable 12,183 – 12,183

3,062,357 – 3,062,357

Total liabilities 3,114,337 – 3,114,337

Total equity and liabilities 5,152,527 (836,885) 4,315,642

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III-4

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Remaining Group

Audited
consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
of the Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
of the

Remaining
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1(b)) (Note 3) (Note 3)

Revenue 1,695,486 – – 1,695,486
Cost of sales (1,158,987) – – (1,158,987)

Gross profit 536,499 – – 536,499
Other income/(other loss) – net 34,910 – (908,590) (873,680)
Selling and marketing costs (83,154) – – (83,154)
Administrative expenses (345,756) – – (345,756)
Impairment losses on trade and

other receivables (7,402) – – (7,402)

Operating profit/(loss) 135,097 – (908,590) (773,493)

Finance income 2,074 – – 2,074
Finance costs (103,381) – – (103,381)

Finance costs – net (101,307) – – (101,307)
Share of results of associates 121,000 (120,191) – 809

Profit/(loss) before taxation 154,790 (120,191) (908,590) (873,991)
Taxation 2,796 – – 2,796

Profit/(loss) for the year 157,586 (120,191) (908,590) (871,195)

Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 155,159 (120,191) (908,590) (873,622)
Non-controlling interests 2,427 – – 2,427

157,586 (120,191) (908,590) (871,195)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III-5

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining Group

Audited
 consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1(b)) (Note 3) (Note 3)

Profit/(loss) for the year 157,586 (120,191) (908,590) (871,195)

Other comprehensive
income for the year,
net of taxation:
Items that may be subsequently

reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on

translation of financial statements (44,670) (2,153) – (46,823)

Total comprehensive income
for the year 112,916 (122,344) (908,590) (918,018)

Total comprehensive
income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 111,649 (122,344) (908,590) (919,285)
Non-controlling interests 1,267 – – 1,267

112,916 (122,344) (908,590) (918,018)

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III-6

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows
of the Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows
of the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 December

 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1(b)) (Note 3, 4) (Note 3)

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) before taxation 154,790 (120,191) (908,590) (873,991)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 36,620 – – 36,620

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 21,670 – – 21,670
Amortisation of intangible assets 7,589 – – 7,589
Interest income (11,893) – – (11,893)
Interest expenses 103,381 – – 103,381
Gains on disposal of property, plant

and equipment (9,175) – – (9,175)
Loss on disposal of an associate – – 908,590 908,590
Share of results of associate(s) (121,000) 120,191 – (809)
Impairment losses on trade and other

receivables 7,402 – – 7,402
Provision for inventories 28,586 – – 28,586
Changes in fair value of investment

property (522) – – (522)
Fair value gains on financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (957) – – (957)
Gains on disposal of financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (1,722) – – (1,722)

Operating cash flows before changes in
working capital 214,769 – – 214,769
Inventories 114,480 – – 114,480
Trade and other receivables (7,010) – – (7,010)
Deferred government grants (416) – – (416)
Changes in contract liabilities (7,014) – – (7,014)